MALACAÑANG

RESIDENCE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES MANILA

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 102

AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79 DATED NO-VEMBER 2, 1954, BY DESIGNATING THE UNDER-SECRETARY OF EDUCATION AS AN ADDITION-AL MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL FORESTRY COUNCIL AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FORESTRY TO ORGANIZE CITY AND MUNIC-IPAL FORESTRY COUNCILS

By virtue of the powers vested in me by law, I, Ramon Magsaysay, President of the Philippines, do hereby amend Executive Order No. 79 dated November 2, 1954, by designating the Undersecretary of Education as an additional member of the National Forestry Council created therein and authorizing the Director of Forestry to organize a City Forestry Council and a Municipal Forestry Council whereever one is needed in the locality, the members of which shall be the following:

City (or municipal) mayor	Chairman
City Superintendent of Schools (or Principal Teacher)	Member
A representative of a local civic organization	Member
A representative of the Provincial Commander of the	1
Philippine Constabulary	Member
A forestry license	Member
The local Forest Officer or in his absence, the City or	•
Municipal Agriculturist	Member

The City and Municipal Forestry Councils shall have the same functions as those of Provincial Forestry Councils enumerated in Executive Order No. 79.

Done in the City of Manila, this 5th day of March, in the year of Our Lord, ninteen hundred and fifty-five, and of the Independence of the Philippines, the ninth.

> RAMON MAGSAYSAY President of the Philippines

By the President:

FRED RUIZ CASTRO Executive Secretary